

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

Appeal No. 26691

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

DEREK LEROY BOE,
Defendant and Appellant,

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE JOHN BROWN
Presiding Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Brad A. Schreiber
Joan Boos Schueller
The Schreiber Law Firm,
Prof. L.L.C.
740 E Sioux Ave, Suite 110
Pierre, SD 57501
Attorney for Appellant

Kelly Marnette
Asst Atty General of SD
1302 E Hwy 14, Ste 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501

Wendy Kloepfner
Hughes Co. State's Atty
104 E Capitol Ave
Pierre, SD 57501
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES.....2

I. Did the trial court abuse its discretion and commit prejudicial error by admitting Defendant’s nearly 10 year old aggravated assault conviction as “other acts” evidence.....2

RELEVANT CASE LAW:

1. *St. John v. Peterson*, 2011 SD 58, 804 NW2d 71
2. *State v. Chamley*, 1997 SD 107, 568 NW2d 607
3. *State v. Lassiter*, 2005 SD 8, 692 NW2d 171
4. *State v. Lodermeier*, 481 NW2d 614 (SD 1991)
5. *State v. Moeller*, 2000 SD 122, 616 NW2d 424
6. *State v. Moeller*, 1996 SD 60, 548 NW2d 465

RELEVANT STATUTES:

1. SDCL 19-12-1
2. SDCL 19-12-2
3. SDCL 19-12-3
4. SDCL 19-12-5

II. Was the evidence sufficient to support the jury verdict finding Defendant attempted to cause, or knowingly caused, bodily injury to another with a dangerous weapon.....3

RELEVANT CASE LAW:

1. *State v. Buchholz*, 1999 SD 110, 598 NW2d 899
2. *State v. Knecht*, 1997 SD 53, 563 NW2d 413

RELEVANT STATUTES:

1. SDCL 22-18-1.1(2)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

ISSUE I.

The trial court abused its discretion and committed prejudicial error by admitting Defendant’s nearly 10 year old aggravated assault conviction as “other acts” evidence.....11

- A. Other Acts Evidence11**
- B. Scope of Review12**
- C. The other acts evidence was not relevant to a material fact at issue in the case at bar15**
- D. The probative value of the other acts evidence is substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice16**

ISSUE II.

The evidence was not sufficient to support the jury verdict finding defendant attempted to cause, or knowingly caused, bodily injury to another with a dangerous weapon.....22

- A. Scope of Review.....22**
- B. The evidence supports finding that Defendant did not intend to injure Ms. Key23**

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

APPENDIX.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

St. John v. Peterson,
2011 SD 58, 804 NW2d 71.....13

State v. Buchholz,
1999 SD 110, 598 NW2d 899.....22

State v. Chamley,
1997 SD 107, 568 NW2d 607.....12, 13, 14, 18

State v. Knecht,
1997 SD 53, 563 NW2d 413.....22

State v. Lassiter,
2005 SD 8, 692 NW2d 171.....12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20

State v. Lodermeier,
481 NW2d 614 (SD 1991).....15

State v. Moeller,
2000 SD 122, 616 NW2d 424.....14, 21

State v. Moeller,
1196 SD 60, 548 NW2d 465.....12

STATE STATUTES

SDCL 19-12-1..... 13

SDCL 19-12-2..... 13

SDCL 19-12-3..... 12, 13

SDCL 19-12-5..... 12

SDCL 22-18-1.1(2)..... 3
